IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA PERTH REGISTRY

No. P55 of 2016

BETWEEN:

JOHN RIZEQ Appellant

and

	FIL	ΞD		
1 1	NOV	2	016	

THE STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA Respondent

APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY

Part I:

10

20 I certify that this chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

Part II:

In the table below, "**CCA**" means the judgment of the Court of Appeal below, *Hughes & Anor v State of Western Australia* (2015) 299 FLR 197.

Date	Event	Reference
	At all relevant times, the Appellant was a resident of New South Wales.	CCA, [136].
15.07.2012	Appellant flew to Perth, Western Australia.	CCA, [13].
16.07.2012	Appellant was charged, in Perth, with one count of possession of MDMA with intent to sell or supply, and one count of possession of methylamphetamine with intent to sell or supply, contrary to s 6(1)(a) of the <i>Misuse of Drugs Act 1981</i> (WA).	CCA, [2]
26.09.2013	Appellant was found guilty of the offences that he was charged with by a verdict of 11 of the 12 jurors at his trial. The jury did not unanimously find the appellant guilty of the offences.	CCA, [133]

Filed on behalf of the Appellant by:	11 November 2016
Minter Ellison	Telephone: (08) 6189 7849
Level 4, 77 St Georges Terrace	Fax: (08) 6189 7999
Perth WA 6000	DX 255
	Email: millie.richmond-scott@minterellison.com
	Ref: Millie Richmond-Scott MYR:KNS 1131251

	Appellant was convicted of the offences that he was charged with in the District Court of Western Australia.	CCA, [2]
	Appellant was sentenced to a cumulative sentence of 10 years imprisonment.	CCA, [3].
18.11.2013	Appellant commenced an appeal against conviction to the Court of Appeal (WA).	
20.02.2015	Appellant's appeal against conviction was heard by the Court of Appeal (WA).	
24.08.2015	The Court of Appeal (WA) handed down its decision.	
21.09.2015	Appellant filed an application for special leave to appeal against the decision of the Court of Appeal (WA).	
07.10.2016	Special leave to appeal was granted in respect of Substituted Ground 1 of the application for special leave to appeal.	
21.10.2016	Appellant filed and served the notice of appeal to the High Court of Australia.	
28.10.2016	Appellant filed and served a notice of constitutional matter pursuant to s 78B of the <i>Judiciary Act 1903</i> (Cth).	

Dated 11 November 2016

R Matthew Howard Telephone: (08) 9220 0457 Facsimile: (08) 9325 9008 Email: mdhoward@19fbc.com.au

Rachel Joseph Telephone: (08) 9220 0318 Facsimile: (08) 9325 9008 Email: rjoseph@francisburt.com.au

10